FILED 05-18-2022 CLERK OF WISCONSIN SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN IN THE SUPREME COURT Case No. 2020AP2119-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

LARRY L. JACKSON,

Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner.

On Review of a Decision of the Court of Appeals Affirming a Judgment of Conviction entered in the Circuit Court for Milwaukee County, Honorable Jeffrey A. Wagner, Presiding

NONPARTY BRIEF OF WISCONSIN ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS

MELINDA A. SWARTZ State Bar No. 1001536

LAW OFFICE OF MELINDA SWARTZ LLC 5215 North Ironwood Road, Suite 216A Milwaukee, WI 53217 (414) 270-0660

E-mail: melinda@mswartzlegal.com

Counsel for the Wisconsin Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pag	e
ARGUMENT5	
Courts Evaluating Whether a Postconviction Motion has Sufficiently Pled that Trial Counsel's Failure to Call a Witness Prejudiced a Defendant Cannot Substitute Their Own Judgment for That of the Jury in Assessing Which Evidence Would be	
More or Less Credible to Deny the Motion Without a Hearing5	
A. General Legal Standards for Postconviction Motion Allegations of Ineffective Assistance of Trial Counsel5	
B. When Assessing the Sufficiency of a Motion's Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Prejudice Pleadings for the Failure to Call a Witness, the Proffered Witness's Testimony Must Be Accepted as True and the Court Cannot Assess the Credibility of the Witness or Their Proffered Testimony to Deny a Hearing	
CONCLUSION10	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES CITED

Pag	зe
Chapman v. State, 69 Wis. 2d 581, 230 N.W.2d 824 (1975)	8
Holmes v. South Carolina, 547 U.S. 319 (2006)	9
Ramonez v. Berghuis, 490 F.3d 482 (6 th Cir. 2007)	7
State v. Allen, 2008 WI 106, 274 Wis. 2d 568, 682 N.W.2d 433	7
State v. Bentley, 201 Wis. 2d 303, 548 N.W.2d 50 (1996)	6
State v. Friedrich, 135 Wis. 2d 1, 398 N.W.2d 763 (1987)	7
State v. Jenkins, 2014 WI 59, 355 Wis. 2d 180, 848 N.W.2d 786	m
State v. Love, 2005 WI 116, 284 Wis. 2d 111, 700 N.W.2d 62	8
State v. Machner, 92 Wis. 2d 797, 285 N.W.2d 905 (Ct. App. 1979)	6
State v. Thiel, 2003 WI 111, 264 Wis. 2d 571, 665 N.W.2d 305	6
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	6
U.S. ex rel. Hampton v. Leibach, 347 F.3d 219 (7 th Cir. 2003)	6
Wiggins v. Smith, 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	6
